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RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO
INTERROGATORIES OF NASHUA PHOTO INC,, DISTRICT PHOTO INC.,
MYSTIC COLOR LAB, AND SEATTLE FILMWORKS, INC. (NDMS)

NDMS/USPS-T32-24. Please refer to LR-H-112, Exhibit A, "Nonstandard Surcharge
Costs,” at "Percent of Nonstandard Pieces by Shape,” which shows that the share of
First-Class nonstandard letters, flats, and parcels is, respectively, 58, 39, and 3 percent.

a. Please provide the raw data from which these percentages are computed.

b. Please identify the time period from which the raw data underlying these
percentages were compiled or derived.

c. The reference provided with the above percentages is to Docket No. R90-1, LR-

F-160. Please confirm that where these percentages appear in LR-F-160,
Docket No. R90-1, no raw data were provided for the Base Year in that case, but
instead there is only a reference to Docket No. R78-1, USPS-T-2. If you do not
confirm, please provide the raw data underlying the percentages in LR-F-160,
Docket No. R90-1, and indicate the year to which they apply.

d. On how many occasions since Docket No. R78-1 has the Postal Service updated
the data which underlie the percentages applicable to nonstandard First-Class
letters, flats, and parcels?

RESPONSE

a. The raw data is presented in the Testimony of Charles R. Gingrich, USPS T-1,
Exhibit USPS-2, from Docket No. R78-1 and is attached.

b. The source of these data is a report dated July 13, 1972 entitled JITCO, "“A
Special Analysis of Nonstandard Physical Attributes, by Weight Increment, for First-
Class and Airmail Letters and Cards.”

c. Confirmed.
d. The Postal Service has not updated the data for the percentages applicable to

nonstandard First-Class letters, flats, and parcels since Docket No. R78-1.
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RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF NDMS
REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK

NDMS/USPS-T32-26. Consider the situation where a mailer deposits a single-

piece nonstandard First-Class letter (e.g., a small note or greeting card) in a

collection box with only a 32-cent stamp on it. What does the Postal Service

normally do?

a. Return it to the sender, marked insufficient postage.

b. Deliver it to the addressee only on condition that the addressee pay the
applicable postage as postage due?

c. Deliver it to the addressee without any attempt to collect postage due?

RESPONSE:

(a)-(c) Normally, the Postal Service takes the action in (b). This is not to say.
however, that the actions described in (a) and (¢) may never occur. Also, please
see response of witness Moden to OCA/USPS-T32-39 (redirected from witness

Fronk).



RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF NDMS
REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK

NDMS/USPS-T32-27. Consider the situation where a mailer deposits a single

prece nonstandard First-Class flat (i.e., a “flimsie’ one ounce or less) in a

collection box with only a 32-cent stamp on it. What does the Postal Service

normaily do?

a. Return it to the sender, marked insufficient postage?

b. Deliver it to the addressee only on condition that the addressee pay the
applicable surcharge as postage due?

¢. Deliver it to the addressee without any attempt to collect postage due?

RESPONSE. See the response to NDMS/USPS-T32-26.



RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF NDMS
REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK

NDMS/USPS-T32-28.

a. Can the FSM 1000 routinely sort light-weight flats or “flimsies,” which witness
Crum testified they were designed to handle in Docket No. MC97-2 (see his
response to DMA/USPS-T7-20)7

b. Since Docket No. R78-1, has the Postal Service conducted any studies or
analyses of the effect of its ongoing mechanization program on the definition
of First-Class nonstandarg flats? If so, please provide citations and a copy of
each study as a library reference if they are not aiready availabie through the
Commission’s docket room.

RESPONSE:

(a) See the response of witness Moden to NDMS/USPS-T32-18, redirected from

witness Fronk.
(b) No studies or analyses have been conducted by the Postal Service on the

effect of the ongoing mechanization program on the definition of First-Class

nonstandard flats.



RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF NDMS
REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK

NDMS/USPS-T32-29.

a Yourresponse to NDMS/USPS-T32-13 provides the data shown below for
nonstandard First-Class letters. Please provide corresponding data for flats and
parcels.

1996 Nonstandard Volume (millions)

Letters Flats Parcels
Single Piece 3256
Presort 49.6
Carrier Route 8.0
Total 383.2

b. Please provide the source of the data for the volume of nonstandard letters,
flats and parcels (e.g., ODIS).

c. Please indicate how letters and flats are determined to be nonstandard when
the raw data are coilected. (1) Do data collectors only count as nonstandard
those pieces that have postage for the nonstandard surcharge affixed? If
not, (ii) are letters measured and the aspect ratio computed? (iii) Are flats
weighed?

d. Of the total volume of single-piece nonstandard First-Class mail which the
Postal Service delivered in Base Year 1996, what percentage is estimated to
have actually paid the nonstandard surcharge?

RESPONSE:

(a)-{b) The counts provided by witness Fronk in response to NDMS/USPS-T32
were total pieces (that is letters, flats, and parcels combined). These pieces

were from the 1996 Billing Determinants (USPS LR H-145). The distribution of
pieces by shape below is approximate and is based on 1996 mailing statement

data, except for single-piece which is based on domestic RPW data.

1996 Nonstandard Volume (millions)

Al Letters Flats Parceis
Single Piece 3256 62.7 238.0 24.9
Presort 49 6 9.1 38.4 2.1
Carrier Route 8.0 _18 6.0 02

Total 383.2 736 282.4 27.2



RESPONSE OF U.S. POSTAL SERVICE TO INTERROGATORIES OF NDMS
REDIRECTED FROM WITNESS FRONK

RESPONSE to NDMS/USPS-T32-29 (continued)

(c) Redirected to witness Pafford.

(d) Approximately 90.4 percent of Base Year 1996 single-piece nonstandard

First-Class mail is estimated to have paid the nonstandard surcharge.



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO
INTERROGATORIES OF NASHUA PHOTO INC., DISTRICT PHOTO INC.,
MYSTIC COLOR LAB, AND SEATTLE FILMWORKS, INC. (NDMS)

NDMS/USPS-T32-30. The response to NDMS/USPS-T32-10 states that: {ijt is
important to note that the average letter cost subtracted from parcels, flats, and manuai
letters also is not adjusted for any impact related to weight.

a. What is the average weight of letters used to compute the average letter cost
that is subtracted from parcels, flats and manual letters.

b. For Base Year 1996 please provide the volume and distribution by one-ounce
increments of (i) First-Class single-piece letters and (ii) First-Class presort
letters.

RESPONSE

a. The average weight of letters used to compute the average letter cost in LR-H-

112 is equivalent to the average weight of single-piece letters and presort letters.
Please see the response to NDMS/USPS-T32-8 (redirected to the Postal Service).
b. Please see the response to MMA/USPS-T32-1.



RESPONSE OF UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO
INTERROGATORIES OF NASHUA PHOTO INC., DISTRICT PHOTO INC.,
MYSTIC COLOR LAB, AND SEATTLE FILMWORKS, INC. (NDMS)

NDMS/USPS-T32-31.

a. What was the total volume of First-Class flats in Base Year 19967
D. Of the totai volume of First-Class flats in Base Year 1996, how many or what
percent are estimated to have been processed manually?
c. If any of the following volume data are available for First-Class flats, please
supply:
Processed
on Mechanized Processed
Equipment Manually
Under 1 oz.
QOver 1 oz
RESPONSE

a. 5,471,119,000.
b. This information is not availabie.
C. N/A

1



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | have this day served the foregoing document upon all

participants of record in this proceeding in accordance with section 12 of the Ruies of

Practice.
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Anne B. Réyrmolds ¢

475 L'Enfant Plaza West, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20260-1137
September 9, 1897




